

No. 05-4604

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANTHONY HINRICHS, et. al,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

**BRIAN BOSMA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE INDIANA GENERAL
ASSEMBLY,**
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Judge David F. Hamilton

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of Defendant-Appellant
Supporting reversal

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Colleen M. Holmes
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 05-4604

Short Caption: Hinrichs v. Bosma

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO DISMISS FOR WANT OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIMS ARE NOT PROPERLY BROUGHT UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT APPELLEES HAVE TAXPAYER STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE INVOCATIONS, BECAUSE THE EXPENDITURES COMPLAINED OF DO NOT MEET THE REQUISITE ELEMENTS SET FORTH IN *DOREMUS* TO ESTABLISH TAXPAYER STANDING. 11

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

ACLU v. County of Allegheny, 842 F.2d 655 (3d Cir. 1988) 2

Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Corp. v. Wilderness Society, 421 U.S. 240 (1975)..... 5

Davis v. United States, 512 U.S. 452 (1994); 3

Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321, 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 12, 13

Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch Dist., 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995) 13

Doremus v. Bd. of Educ., 342 U.S. 429 (1952)..... 12

Gonzales v. N. Township, 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 13

Hagans v. Lavine, 415 U.S. 528 (1974) 3

Hawxhurst v. Pettibone Corp., 40 F.3d 175 (7th Cir.1994)..... 3

Hinrichs v. Bosma, 400 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (S.D. Ind. 2005). 11, 13, 14

Kaczmarczyk v. INS, 933 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1991) 3

Maine v. Thiboutot, 448 U.S. 1 (1980) 4

McCreary County v. ACLU, 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005)..... 3

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 6

Sante Fe Ind. School Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) 2

Slaughter House Cases, 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)..... 9

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989) 3

Van Orden v. Perry, 125 S. Ct. 2854 (2005) 3

Van Zandt v. Thompson, 839 F.2d 1215 (7th Cir. 1988) 11

Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 3

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2002)..... 2
42 U.S.C. § 1988 (2002)..... 4

Other Authorities:

Chester Antieau, *The Intended Significance of the Fourteenth Amendment* (1997) 9
Cong. Globe, 42 Cong., 1st Sess. 597 (1871)..... 7
Indiana General Assembly Website
 Watch Video of the General Assembly Online
 <<http://www.in.gov/legislative/session/video.html>>..... 15
Steven W. Fitschen, *From Black Males to Blackmail: How the Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Award Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. § 1988) Has Perverted One of America’s Most Historic Civil Rights Statutes* (forthcoming)..... 4-5
Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary, 94th Cong. 2d Sess., *Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Awards Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-559, § 1988, S. 2278, Source Book: Legislative History, Texts, and Other Documents* (1976)..... 5-6
The 2005 Indiana General Assembly for the Biennium July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2007, *The State of Indiana List of Appropriations*, at 88-87 (visited May 18, 2006)
 <http://www.in.gov/sba/budget/2005_budget/as_passed/pdfs/ap_2005_all_t.pdf#search='2005%20budget%20for%20the%20general%20assembly%20of%20indiana'>.....14, 15
